2020 "Otter Cup" May 23, 2020 Amendments to NOR (5/12/20)

Section 3 - Eligibility and Entry

- 3.2 Deadline for submitting waivers, crew lists, etc. is 2359 Friday, May 22nd.
- 3.6 The event will be sailed in any boat with a PHRF rating. PHRF certificates are not required. Boats not registered through Regatta Network, should submit a PHRF rating to the Race Chair. The Race Chair will determine the validity of the rating based on

to the Race Chair. The Race Chair will determine the validity of the rating based on known comparable ratings.

Section 4 - Fees

- 4.1 The entry fee, due by May 21st, is \$30.00.
- 4.2 DELETED

Section 6 - Schedule

- 6.1 The race will start at 12 noon on Saturday, May 23, 2020. Boats should gather around the starting buoy no later than 1140 on the day of the race.
- 6.2 DELETED
- 6.2.a All competing boats must check in with the designated boat no later than 1145 on VHF Channel 68.

Section 7 – Sailing Instructions

7.1 The sailing instructions will be available on-line at Regatta Network

Section 8 - Safety

8.11 ALL PARTICIPANTS SHALL COMPLY WITH RELEVANT SOCIAL DISTANCING REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH FACE MASKS FOR EACH MEMBER OF THE CREW.

Section 11 - Scoring

- 11.1 The results will be posted on Regatta Network.
- 11.3 A boat sailing without a without a spinnaker will be awarded a 12 seconds per mile credit provided she announces to the Race Chair her intention not to use a spinnaker prior to 1100 on race day.
- 11.4 All boats will take their own finishing times and will communicate this time to the Race Chair (<u>racedirector@elkhornyachtclub.org</u> or text 831.682.1808) as soon as possible after completing the race. Failure to do so in a timely manner will result in a "Did Not Finish" score.

Section 12 - Prizes

12.1 Prizes shall be awarded to the top three (3) finishing (corrected times) positions from each division that has at least five (5) boats.

Section 13 – Disclaimer and Liability

13.3 In accordance with Monterey County Health Department Directives pleased be advised that both Elkhorn Yacht Club and Monterey Peninsula Yacht Club facilities are closed. This includes guest docks.